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SERVICE LIST   
 
TO: DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 

8 Adelaide Street West, Suite 200  
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 0A9 

Paul Casey 
Tel: 416.775.7172 
paucasey@deloitte.ca 
 
Graham Page 
Tel: 416.874.3539  
grapage@deloitte.ca 
 
Monitor of the Kraus Group 

  

AND TO: MILLER THOMSON LLP  
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 3S1 

Gregory R. Azeff 
Tel: 416.595.2660 
gazeff@millerthomson.com 

Stephanie De Caria 
Tel: 416.595.2652 
sdecaria@millerthomson.com 

Canadian Counsel for the Monitor  
  

AND TO: CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
40 King Street West, Suite 2100 
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3C2 
 
Larry Ellis 
Tel: 416.869.5406 
lellis@casselsbrock.com 
 
David Ward 
Tel: 416.869.5960 
dward@casselsbrock.com 
 
Erin Craddock  
Tel: 416.860.6480 
ecraddock@casselsbrock.com 
 
Sam Massie 
Tel: 416.860.6736 
smassie@casselsbrock.com 
 

mailto:ecraddock@casselsbrock.com
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Canadian Counsel to the Kraus Group 

  

AND TO: BENNETT JONES LLP 
100 King Street West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, Ontario M4X 1A4 
 
Sean Zweig 
Tel:  416.777.6254 
zweigs@bennettjones.com 
 
Canadian Counsel for Wells Fargo Corporate Finance Capital Corporation 

  

AND TO: RED ASH CAPITAL PARTNERS II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
80 New Bond Street 
London, United Kingdom W1S 1SB 
 
Inca Ross 
Tel: +44.0.20.7317.2050 
Inca.Ross@hilcocapital.com  

  

AND TO: LONGVIEW COMMUNICATIONS AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
Suite 2200 — 161 Bay Street, PO Box 231 
Toronto ON Canada M5J 2S1 
 
Olena Lobach 
Tel: 416.649.8009 
olobach@longviewcomms.ca  

 

AND TO: 

 
 
BENNETT JONES LLP 
100 King Street West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, Ontario M4X 1A4 
 
Raj Sahni 
Tel:  416.777.4804 
sahnir@bennettjones.com 
 
Ian Michael 
Tel:  416.777.5778 
michaeli@bennettjones.com 
 
Canadian Counsel for Q.E.P. Co., Inc. 

  

  



- 3 - 

  

LEGAL*46519189.2 

UNIONS 

  

AND TO: TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 213 
490 East Broadway 
Vancouver, British Columbia V5T 1X3 
 
Walter Canta 
Tel: 604.876.5213 
team213@teamsters213.org  

  

AND TO: UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS CANADA, LOCAL 175 
2200 Argentia Road 
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 2K7 
 
Shawn Haggerty 
Tel: 905.821.8329 
president@ufcw175.com 

  

LITIGATION   

  

TO: SHERMAN BROWN 
5075 Yonge Street, Suite 900 
Toronto, ON, M2N 6C6 
 
Alan B. Dryer 
Tel: 416.222.0344 ext:107 
adryer@ShermanBrown.com  

  

  

  
LANDLORDS  

  

AND TO: I.G. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LTD. 
c/o WAM DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
10213-111 Street 
Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2V6 

  

AND TO: PEEL PROPERTIES INC. 
125 Bessborough Dr. 
Toronto, Ontario M4G 3J7 
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AND TO: OLYMBEC DEVELOPMENT INC. 
333 Décarie, 5th Floor 
St-Laurent, Quebec H4N 3M9 

  

AND TO: LONGO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
660 Caldew Street 
Annacis Island, Delta, British Columbia V3M 5S2 

  

AND TO: WBC REALTY LIMITED 
c/o Towers Realty Group Ltd. 
100-1420 Taylor Avenue 
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3N 1Y6 

  

PENSION RELATED 

  

AND TO: REUTER BENEFITS INC. 
15 Sheldon Drive 
Cambridge, Ontario N1R 6R8 
 
Andrea Hobson 
Tel: 519.620.0218 
Andrea_hobson@reuterbenefits.com 

  

AND TO: STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY 
Copley Place, 100 Huntington Avenue 
Boston, Massachusetts 02116 

  

PPSA REGISTRANTS 

  

AND TO: NISSAN CANADA FINANCE A DIVISION OF NISSAN CANADA INC. 
5290 Orbitor Drive 
Mississauga, Ontario L4W 4Z5 

  

AND TO: PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES 
5500 Explorer Drive 
Mississauga, Ontario  L4W 5C7 

  

AND TO: INTEGRATED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS LP O/A WAJAX 
#30, 26313 Township Road 531A 
Acheson, Alberta T7X 5A3 
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AND TO: GM FINANCIAL CANADA LEADING LTD. 
2001 Sheppard Ave Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M2J 4Z8 

  

AND TO: TOYOTA INDUSTRIES COMMERCIAL FINANCE CANADA INC. 
300 The East Mall, Suite 401 
Toronto, Ontario M9B 6B7 

  

AND TO: LIFTCAPITAL CORPORATION 
300 The East Mall, Suite 401 
Toronto, Ontario M9B 6B7 

  

AND TO: BANK OF MONTREAL/BANQUE DE MONTREAL 
2ND Floor, 234 Simcoe Street 
Toronto, Ontario M5T 1T4 

  

AND TO: DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA INC. 
3450 Superior Court, Unit 1 
Oakville, Ontario L6L 0C4 

  

 

TRADEMARK REGISTRANT 

  

 CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC 
2 International Place, 17th floor 
Boston, Massachusetts 02110 

 

GOVERNMENT  

  

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
The Exchange Tower 
130 King St. W., #3400 
Toronto, Ontario  M5X 1K6 

Diane Winters 
Tel: 416.973.3172 
Fax: 416.973.0810 
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca 
 
General Counsel, Department of Justice 
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AND TO: MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
Legal Services Branch 
33 King Street West, 6th Floor 
Oshawa, Ontario  L1H 8E9 

Kevin J. O’Hara 
Tel:  905.433.6934 
Fax: 905.436.4510 
kevin.ohara@fin.gov.on.ca 

 

  

AND TO: MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Legal Services Branch, Revenue & Taxation 
PO BOX 9289 STN PROV GOVT, 
Victoria, British Columbia V8W 9J7 

400 - 1675 Douglas Street 
Victoria BC 
V8W 2G5 

Aaron Welch 
Tel:  250.356.8589 
Fax:  250.387.0700 
Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca 

Isabel Gowda 
Tel:  250.356.8589 
Fax:  250.387.0700 
Isabel.Gowda@gov.bc.ca 

Revenue and Taxation Group, Legal Services Branch 
Email: AGLSBRevTax@gov.bc.ca 
Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British Columbia 

  

AND TO: REVENU QUEBEC 
Goods and Services Tax, Harmonized Sales Tax and Law of Quebec 
3e étage, secteur R23CPF 
1600, boulevard René-Lévesque Ouest 
Montréal, Quebec H3H 2V2 
 
Alain Casavant 
Tel: 866.418.3527 
Fax: 514.285.3833 
Alain.Casavant@revenuquebec.ca 
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AND TO: MINISTÈRE DE LA JUSTICE (QUÉBEC) 
Édifice Louis-Philippe-Pigeon 
1200, route de l'Église, 9e étage 
Québec City, Quebec G1V 4M1 
 
General Enquiries: 
Tel:  418.643.5140 
Email: informations@justice.gouv.qc.ca 
 
Minister’s Office: 
Stéphanie Vallée, Minister of Justice 
Tel:  418.643.4210 
Fax:  418.646.0027 
ministre@justice.gouv.qc.ca 

  

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA 
6th floor, 1690 Hollis Street 
Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 3J9 
 
PO Box 7 
Halifax, NS 
B3J 2L6 
 
Pamela Branton 
Tel:  902.424.7244 
Pamela.Branton@novascotia.ca 

  

AND TO: MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (NEW BRUNSWICK) 
Chancery Place, 2ndFloor, Room: 2001 
P. O. Box 6000 
Fredericton, New Brunswick E3B 1E0 
 
General Enquiries: 
Tel:  506.462.5100 
Fax:  506.453.3651 
justice.comments@gnb.ca 

 

AND TO: MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL 
Legal Services 
2nd Floor, Peace Hills Trust Tower 
10011 – 109 Street 
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3S8 
 
General Enquiries 
Tel:  780.427.2711 
Fax:  780.427.2789 
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Kim Graf 
Tel:  780.422.9014 
Fax:  780.425.0310 
kim.graf@gov.ab.ca 
ministryofjustice@gov.ab.ca 

  

AND TO: MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (MANITOBA) 
104 Legislative Building 
450 Broadway 
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 0V8 
 
General Enquiries: 
Tel: 204.945.3744 
 
Sean Boyd 
Tel:  204.945.0165 
Fax:  204.948.2826 
Sean.Boyd@gov.mb.ca 

  

 

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY (NEWFOUNDLAND) 
P.O. Box 8700 
St. John's, Newfoundland A1B 4J6 
 
General Enquiries: 
Tel:  709.729.5942 
 
Minister’s Office: 
Andrew Parsons, Attorney General 
Tel:  418.729.2869 
Fax:  418.729.0469 
justice@gov.nl.ca 

  

AND TO: MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (NOVA SCOTIA) 
1690 Hollis Street 
P.O. Box 7 
Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 2L6 
 
General Enquiries: 
Tel:  902.424.4030 
justweb@gov.ns.ca 
 
Minister’s Office: 
Diana C. Whelan, Minister of Justice and Attorney General 
Tel:  902.424.4044 
Fax:  902.424.0510 
JUSTMIN@novascotia.ca 
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AND TO: MINISTRY OF JUSTICE (SASKATCHEWAN) 
355 Legislative Building 
Regina, Saskatchewan S4S 0B3 
 
Minister’s Office: 
Gordon Wyant, Minister of Justice and Attorney General 
Tel:  306.787.5353 
Fax:  306.787.1232 
jus.minister@gov.sk.ca 

  

 

COURTESY COPIES 
  

AND TO: HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP 
2290 First National Building 
660 Woodward Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48226-3506 
 
Joe Sgroi 
Tel: 313.465.7570 
jsgroi@honigman.com 
 
Glen Walter 
Tel: 313.465.7712 
gwalter@honigman.com 
 
US Counsel for the Kraus Group 

  

AND TO: SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 
30 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, New York 10112 
 
Blanka Wolfe 
Tel: 212.634.3066 
bwolfe@sheppardmullin.com 
 
US Counsel for the Monitor, Deloitte LLP 

  

AND TO: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 
701 Brickell Ave, #3000 
Miami, Florida 33131 
 
Danielle Price 
Tel: 305.349.2259 
Danielle.price@hklaw.com 
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US Counsel for Q.E.P. Co., Inc. 

  

AND TO: MILLER & MARTIN PLLC 
1880 W. Peachtree St. N.W., Suite 2100 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3407 
 
Ryan Kurtz 
Tel: 404.962.6458 
Ryan.kurtz@millermartin.com 
 
Counsel for Aquafil USA, Inc. 

  

AND TO: LERNERS LLP 
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2400 
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3P5 
 
Domenico Magisano 
Tel: 416.601.4121 
dmagisano@lerners.ca 
 
Counsel for Syntec Industries (Creditor of Kraus) 

  

AND TO: CITY OF WATERLOO 
100 Regina St S, PO Box 337 
Waterloo, Ontario, N2J 4A8 
 
Jody Bitton 
Tel:  
revenue@waterloo.ca 
 
City of Waterloo 

  

AND TO: DENTONS CANADA LLP 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON, M6K 0A1 
 
Kenneth Kraft 
Tel: 416.863.4374  
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
 
Sara-Ann Van Allen 
Tel: 416.863.4402 
sara.vanallen@dentons.com 
 

 Lawyer for CCA Global Partners Inc. 

mailto:revenue@waterloo.ca
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AND TO: LEE HECHT HARRISON KNIGHTSBRIDGE  
2301 Lucien Way Suite 325 
Maitland, FL 32751 
ATTN: Legal Team/Bankruptcy Dept 
 
Shemise Williams  
Tel: 407.618.2214 
shemise.williams@lhh.com 
 
 
 

AND TO: GEORGINA WATTS LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
80 Richmond Street West, Suite 1607, 
Toronto, ON, M5H 2A4 
ATTN: Brittany Ross-Fitchner 
 
Brittany Ross-Fitchner 
Tel: 416.925.2737 EXT.226 
rossfichtner@mmwlaw.ca 
 
 

AND TO: Manitoba Growth, Enterprise and Trade 
604-401 York Avenue 
Winnipeg Manitoba, R3C 0P8 
ATTN: Candice Budyk 
 
Candice Budyk 
Tel: 204.945.6264 
candice.budyk@gov.mb.ca 
 

AND TO: Coface 
650 College Road East, Suite 2005 
Princeton, NJ, 08540, USA 
 
Amy Schimdt 
Tel: 609.469.0459 
amy.schmidt@coface 
 

     

mailto:shemise.williams@lhh.com
mailto:rossfichtner@mmwlaw.ca
mailto:candice.budyk@gov.mb.ca
mailto:amy.schmidt@coface

